
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

29 April 2013 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David Bard 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Val Barrett, Brian Burling, 

Lynda Harford, Tumi Hawkins, Sebastian Kindersley, David McCraith, 
Charles Nightingale, Deborah Roberts, Neil Scarr, Hazel Smith and Nick Wright 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 8 MAY 
2013 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol.   

   
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 3 April 2013 as a correct record. The minutes can be viewed by 
visiting www.scambs.gov.uk and then following the links from ‘Your 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



Council’. 
   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/2364/12/VC - Cottenham (1-6 Pine Lane, Smithy Fen)  3 - 18 
 
5. S/1330/12/FL - Fowlmere (9 Jacksons Way)  19 - 24 
 
6. S/0630/13/FL - Hardwick (3 Larks Rise)  25 - 32 
 
7. S/0138&9/13 - Bartlow (1 Stable Cottages)  33 - 38 
 
8. S/0327/13/FL - Milton (rear of Greengates, Fen Road)  39 - 46 
 
9. S/0382/13/FL - Waterbeach (31 Burgess Road)  47 - 58 
 
10. Public Speaking Protocol - Review of arrangements at Planning 

Committee meetings 
 59 - 68 

 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
11. Enforcement Action Update  69 - 72 
 
12. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  73 - 76 
 

 
OUR VISION 

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live and work in the country. Our 
district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will have a 
superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. The Council will 
be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track record of delivering 
value for money by focussing on the priorities, needs and aspirations of our residents, parishes 
and businesses. 
 

OUR VALUES 
We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 

 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued.  Before leaving the building, suc
[...]
 date of this permission. 
(Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for 
development in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for 
development, which have not been acted upon.)    

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: Site Location Plan; Site layout Plan; 
PC/12/048-01; PC/12/048-02; PC/12/048-03 and PC/12/048-04.  
(Reason - To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority 
under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.) 

 
3. The materials to be used for the development, hereby permitted, shall 
accord with the specification in the application form and approved plans, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
(Reason – To ensure the appearance of the development is satisfactory in 
accordance with Policies DP/2 and DP/3 of the adopted Local Development 
Framework 2007.) 

 
 

 Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the 
preparation of this report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy 2007. 
• Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 2007. 
• District Design Guide SPD and Development Affecting Conservatrion Areas 
SPD.  
• National Planning Policy Framework. 
• Planning File refs: S/1330/12/FL 

 
Contact Officer: James D’Arcy – Planning Officer 

01954 713159 
 
  
 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is left blank intentionally.



9

4Hillside

Sextons Cottage

Cotts

JACKSON'S WAY

7

ottage

TCB

10

15

1

ectors
ottage

3

ml

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:500
Time of plot: 12:39 Date of plot: 29/04/2013

0 1 2 3 4 5 60m

© Crown copyright.

Page 23



Page 24

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 8 May 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

 
 

S/0630/13/FL - HARDWICK 
Two Dwellings -
[...]

mutual overlooking between properties, to the detriment of the occupiers 
of both units. The proposal is therefore contrary to policy DP/3 of the LDF 
DCP which states planning permission will not be granted where the 
proposed development would have an unacceptable adverse impact on 

Page 29



residential amenity; and paragraph 6.69 of the Local Development 
Framework District Design Guide SPD 2010, which states careful 
consideration must be given to minimise the impact of direct overlooking 
from a new dwelling into a neighbouring garden. 

 
3. Notwithstanding the above, the applicant seeks two properties that are 

effectively four-bedroom units. There is large demand in the District 
Council for smaller units such as one or two-bed units. The applicant has 
failed to demonstrate that local circumstances in Hardwick suggest the 
proposed mix would better meet local needs. As a result of the size of the 
dwellings, the application is contrary to Policy HG/2 of the LDF DCP 
which states all residential developments will contain a mix of units 
providing accommodation in a range of types, sizes and affordability to 
meet local needs. It adds that in schemes of up to ten dwellings, market 
dwellings should provide at least 40% of homes with one or two 
bedrooms. 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation 
of this report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy 2007. 
• Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 2007. 
• District Design Guide SPD and Open Space in New Developments SPD.  
• National Planning Policy Framework. 
• Planning File refs: S/0630/13/FL, S/2184/12/FL and S/1101/12/FL. 
 
Contact Officer: Paul Derry - Senior Planning Officer 

01954 713159 
 

Page 30



C

A
T

17
1

17
0

4

50

44

HALL DRIVE

46

41 39

3
51

55

49

53

LA
R

K
R

IS
E

167

s

44
a

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:661
Time of plot: 08:51 Date of
[...]
ted Building and the Setting of the Listed Hall 

 
11. Whilst noting the limited visibility of the installation from much of the site, the 

array of panels are visible from the front areas of the Listed Hall, and will be 
of high visibility when viewed from within the site. It is therefore considered 
that the panels will impact upon the setting and character of the listed Hall, 
and will fail to preserve the special interest of this building and its wider 
setting.  
 

12. It is also considered that the works have resulted in harm to the character of 
the curtilage Listed property, and the contribution it makes within the wider 
collection of curtilage listed properties. The modern materials result in a 
detrimental contrast with the more restrained arrangement of traditional 
materials found upon both the application dwelling and the surrounding 

Page 34



properties, and it is considered that the installation works, whilst conducted to 
a high standard, have resulted in harm to the fabric of the building. It is noted 
that whilst many of the neighbouring properties have been subject to modern 
conversions the enclave is considered to be well preserved, and considered 
that unsympathetic additions would compromise this preservation. It is 
considered that the reflective frames, and regimented grid pattern, will detract 
unacceptably from the character of the converted stable.   

 
Residential Amenity 

 
13. It is considered that the main impact upon residential amenity is the potential 

for glare as a result of the large amount of panels located in close proximity to 
the front windows of the Listed Building. It is not considered that this potential 
is sufficient to warrant a refusal of Planning Permission.  
 
Recommendation 
 

14. REFUSE, for the following reasons: 
 

S/0138/13/FL and S/0139/13/LB 
1. The installation of the photovoltaic panels, by virtue of their use of 

materials, high visual prominence, and visual impacts upon both the 
application dwelling and the setting of the nearby Listed Building, would 
result in undue harm to the character of the buildings, and the wider 
Conservation Area. The prominent frames and regimented arrangement 
would provide an undue and detrimental contrast to the restrained 
character of the converted stable, which would fail to preserve or enhance 
the contribution the dwelling makes within the local environment. The 
proposal is therefore considered to be contrary to the requirements of 
Local Development Framework 2007 policies CH/3 and CH/5, and to 
advice detailed within the Listed Buildings Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

 
 

 Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the 
preparation of this report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy 2007. 
• Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 2007. 
• District Design Guide SPD and Listed Buildings SPD.  
• National Planning Policy Framework. 
• Planning File refs: S/0138/13/FL, S/0139/13/LB 

 
Contact Officer: James D’Arcy – Planning Officer 

01954 713159 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is left blank intentionally.



4

Lau ndry
C

ottage

FBs

2

1

3

The Courtyard

T
he

Russett
House

Pippin

CAM

Dower

House

The Old Coach House

12

Chetwynd

54.5m

C
hu

rc
h

H
ou

se

St Mary's Church

El Sub Sta

Ppg Sta

O
rc

ha
rd

H
ou

se

The Hall

he Bungalow

River Granta

FB
FB

P
at

h
(u

m
)

Pond

Bartlow

The

Hayloft

Stable

Piggery

G
ra

na
ry

Cottage

The

GP

Dean Lodge

H
ou se

Laund ry

La
un

dr
y

C
ot

ta
ge

52.3m

49.7m

48.7m

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 09:37 Date of plot: 26/04/2013

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 37



Page 38

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 8 May 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

S/0327/13/FL
[...]
ommended that the Planning Committee approves the application subject to 

any further comments from consultees and the following Conditions; 
 

Conditions 
 
1. Temporary three years, thereafter all portable prefabricated buildings to be 

removed from the site. 
2. The use shall be restricted to short-term occupation for residential and 

commercial/light industrial/storage purposes.  
3. The number of portable prefabricated buildings  on the site shall not exceed 

eight. 

Page 42



4. Parking spaces shall be retained for that purpose.  
5. Scheme of pollution control, including drainage, to be submitted. 
6. Restriction on hours of commercial deliveries to the site.    
 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: 
  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 

DPD 2007 
• LDF Site Specific Policies DPD 2010 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 
• Planning file ref S/0327/13/FL 
 
Case Officer:  Ray McMurray – Principal Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713259 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is left blank intentionally.



3

Sunningdale Caravan Park

17 10

11

1

12

4

2

9

3

Works

Warehouse

Works

8

24

10

11

15

Pond

Cave

32

16

Industrial Estate

No 1 Cottage

Pond

23

Kerrys Yard

Meadow View

Cottage Industrial Estate

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 09:33 Date of plot: 26/04/2013

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 45



Page 46

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 8 May 2013  
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

 
 

S/0382/13/FL – WATERBEACH 
Erection of Dwelling and Car Port following Demolition of Existing Barn at Land 

Adjacent 31 Burgess Road for Mr and Mrs Garner 
 

Recommendation: Approval 
 

Date for Determination: 3 May 2013 
 

Notes: 
 
This 
[...]
A section 106 legal agreement has been completed 
that secures this contribution.  

 
Other Matters 

  
34. The proposal is unlikely to result in the loss of any protected species. The ecological 

report submitted with the application states that the building is has no evidence of 
roosting bats and it is not considered suitable for roosting bats. The habitats on the 
site are of low ecological value and the most important would be retained within the 
development. However, a condition should be attached to any consent to agree a 
scheme of bird and bat boxes to enhance biodiversity.      
 

35. The site is located in a sustainable location within the village framework that is the 
preference for development whether or not the barracks site comes forward for 
development.  

 
36. The capacity of the sewers to serve the development is a building control matter.  
 

Page 52



37. The removal of the existing building in relation to the control of asbestos is an issue 
controlled under environmental regulations. 
 

38. Obstruction to the private access driveway and damage to the private access 
driveway and drains is a civil matter between the parties involved.    

 
Conclusion  

 
39. Having regard to applicable national and local planning policies, and having taken all 

relevant material considerations into account, it is considered that planning 
permission should be granted in this instance. 

 
Recommendation 

 
40. It is recommended that the Planning Committee approves the application (as 

amended) subject to the following conditions and informatives: -  
 
 Conditions 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this permission. 

 (Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for 
development in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for development, 
which have not been acted upon.) 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
[...]
ng by the 
Local Planning Authority, in accordance with the approved scheme. 
iv) If, during remediation works, any contamination is identified that has not 
been considered in the remediation method statement, then remediation 
proposals for this contamination should be agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
(Reason - To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of 
the land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled 
waters, property and ecological systems, and to ensure that the development 
can be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and 
other offsite receptors in accordance with Policy DP/1 of the adopted Local 
Development Framework 2007). 

 
16. During the period of demolition and construction, no power operated machinery 

shall be operated on the site before 08.00 hours and after 18.00 hours on 
weekdays and before 08.00 hours and after 13.00 hours on Saturdays, nor at 
any time on Sundays and Bank Holidays, unless otherwise previously agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority.  
(Reason - To minimise noise disturbance for adjoining residents in accordance 
with Policy NE/15 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

 
Informatives 
 
1. The site is subject to an agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 dated (to be confirmed).  
   

Page 55



2. This consent does not give permission for the existing 1.8 metre high timber 
fence along the western boundary of the access driveway.  

 
3. The bird nest boxes should include a sparrow nest box. 
 
4. During construction, there shall be no bonfires or burning of waste on site 

except with the prior permission of the District Environmental Health Officer in 
accordance with best practice and existing waste management legislation.   

 
5. Before the existing property is demolished, a Demolition Notice will be required 

from the Building Control section of the Council establishing the way in which 
the property will be dismantled, including any asbestos present, the removal of 
waste, minimisation of dust, capping of drains and establishing hours of working 
operation.   

 
6. Should pile driven foundations be proposed, then before works commence a 

statement of the method for construction of these foundations shall be 
submitted to the District Environmental Health Officer so that noise and 
vibration can be controlled.  

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy DPD 2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 

DPD 2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Supplementary Planning 

Documents 
• National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
• Planning File References:  S/0382/13/FL, RC/0089/60, and RC/0368/53.   

 
Contact Officer:  Karen Pell-Coggins - Senior Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713230 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



35

26

2

E
l S

ub
S

ta

54
52

50

73

1

23

ROSEMARY RD

74

66

60

31

32

BURGESS ROAD

30

32

31

19

26

27

24

33

25

76

22

8
5

18

9

15

74a

LB

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 10:55 Date of plot: 19/04/2013

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 57



Page 58

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  8 May 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services) / Legal and Democratic Services 

Manager 
 

 
PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL – REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE 

MEETINGS 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To conduct a review of the public speaking protocol in the context of experience gained 

during the past 12 months. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. It is recommended that the Planning Committee endorses the draft protocol attached at 

Appendix A, and adopts it for use with immediate effect, subject to officers being given 
delegated power to make any minor typographical changes. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3. The protocol needs to be amended in order to remain effective, relevant and 

understandable. 
 
Background 

 
4. At its meeting on 24 May 2007, Council resolved that public speaking at Planning Committee 

be introduced, and that the Planning Committee be authorised to review and amend the 
scheme at its discretion, Part 4 of the Constitution being amended accordingly.   

 
5. Planning Committee last reviewed the protocol in April 2011.  Parts of the Protocol have 

been rewritten in the interests of Plain English. 
 

Considerations 
 
6. Public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, which includes contributions from local 

Members not on the Committee and members of parish councils, has been well received 
generally, and has allowed applicants, their agents, and objectors to take a greater part in 
the planning application process. 

 
7. During the past few years, public speaking has operated well, but unforeseen 
 circumstances have arisen from time to time, which have been dealt with under the 
 Committee Chairman’s general discretionary powers.  The current review proposes  the 
 incorporation of those circumstances into the written protocol.  This will provide clarity and 
 certainty for Committee members and other interested parties. 
 
8. The attached revision (with additions underlined and deletions struck through) does not 

make significant changes from the Protocol agreed 12 months ago.  However, Members 
should note the following 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 59



(a) Clarification that Objectors, Supporters and Parish Councils (but not local 
Councillors) must previously have submitted written comments to the District Council 

(b) Clarification that Appeal decisions are relevant (“material”) planning considerations 
(c) Inclusion of the National Planning Policy Framework as a r
[...]
s 
the document should all suggested changes be accepted. 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this report: 
• None 

 
Contact Officer:  Ian Senior – Democratic Services Officer (Telephone: (01954) 713028) 

Page 60



Appendix A 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Public Speaking  
at meetings of the Planning Committee 

 
 

April 20122013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



Appendix A 

 

 

 

What is the Planning Committee? 
 
The Council’s Planning Committee consists of 13 District Councillors and is responsible for the determination of 
the larger, more complex or sensitive planning applications submitted to the Council.  It also deals with other 
matters such as some public rights of way, the protection of important hedgerows, tree preservation and the 
administration and enforcement of building regulation regimes for existing or proposed buildings.  A complete 
list of matters decided by the Planning Committee can be found by looking at the Council’s Constitution (insert 
link).  

When and where do Planning Committee meetings take place? 
 
The Planning Committee meets in the Council Chamber at South Cambs Hall, Cambourne Business Park, 
Cambourne, Cambridge, CB23 6EA at 10.00am on a Wednesday, which is usually the first Wednesday each 
month.  Further details, including contacts, directions, and variations to dates are available on the Council’s 
website (www.scambs.gov.uk and follow the links from ‘Your Council’) or by phoning Democratic Services on 
03450 450 500. 

Can those not on the Planning Committee anyone attend Planning 
Committee these meetings? 
 
Meetings of the Planning Committee are open to the public, so anyone is able to attend.  A range of people with 
differing interests in specific applications observe these meetings, whether they are applicants or an applicant’s 
agent, objectors, neighbours or other residents, local District Councillors or members of Parish Councils. 
 
Despite being a public meetin
[...]
ommunities Director 

 
 

APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 

1. To inform Members about appeals against planning decisions and enforcement action, 
and proposed hearing and inquiry dates, as at 26 April 2013.  Summaries of recent 
decisions of importance are also reported, for information. 
 
Decisions Notified By The Secretary of State 

 
2. Ref.no  Details Decision Decision Date 
 S/1106/12/FL Mr R Hodson 

Land adj 6 Market 
Street, Swavesey 
Detached dwelling 

Dismissed 20/03/13 

 S/1462/12/OL Mr J Webster 
Orchard House 
Highfield Road 
Impington 
Three dwellings and 
Associated garage 
and access 

Allowed 22/03/13 

 S/0272/12/PO Mrs MKE Prime 
43 Chiswick End 
Meldreth 
The removal of the 
second schedule 
that ties the 
occupation of the 
bungalow to the 
scrapyard 

Allowed 22/03/13 

 S/1444/12/FL Mr E Wells 
The Scholars 
Rectory Farm Road 
Little Wilbraham 
Wall/Gates 
posts,outbuilding 
chimney, air 
conditioning units 
wall extension 

Part Dismissed/ 
Part Allowed 
 
 
 
 

26/03/13 

 S/1444/12/FL Mr E Wells 
The Scholars 
Rectory Farm Road 
Little Wilbraham 
Wall/Gates 
posts,outbuilding 
chimney, air 
conditioning units 

Cost Decision 
Refused 
 
 
 

26/03/13 

Agenda Item 12Page 73



wall extension 
 

Appeals received 
 

3. Ref. no.   Details 
 

Decision Decision Date 
 S/2292/12/FL Mr W Young 

5 Shearling Drive 
Lower Cambourne 
Rear Extension 

Refused 22/03/13 

 S/2096/12/FL Mr & Mrs Jones 
Rear 94 Rampton 
Road Willingham 
Dwelling 
 

Refused 05/04/13 

 S/2464/12/FL Mr & Mrs A Riddell 
2 Pyrethrum Way 
Willingham 
Front & Rear Dormer 
Windows 

Refused 11/04/13 

 S/0639/12/FL Mr S Pearson 
11 Ermine Way 
Arrington 

Refused 19/04/13 

 
Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled before the next meeting on 
8 May 2013. 

  
4. Ref. no.  Name 

 
Address Hearing 

 S/0041/12/FL Mrs K O’Brien WaterLane Smithy 
Fen, Cottenham 

12- February 2013 
Offered 

 S/0198/12 Mr & Mrs Lee 7 Belsars Field 
Schole Road 
Willingham 

30 April 2013-2May 
2013 
Confirmed 

 S/1621/12 Mr T Buckley The Oaks 
Meadow Road 
Willingham 

30 April - 2 May 
2013 
Confirmed 

 S/0518/12/FL Mrs L Brown 
 

3 Beaumont Place 
Meadow Road 
Willingham 

30 April - 2 May 
2013 
Confirmed 

 S/1188/12 Mrs L Holmes 2 Cadwin Field 
Schole Road  
Willingham 

30 April - 2 May 
2013 
Confirmed 

Page 74



 PLAENF.288 Mr Liao 47 Mayfield Way 
Great Cambourne 

18 June 2013 
Confirmed 

 S/2193/12/FL Mr S Gardner The Old Rectory  
Rectory Lane 
Kingston 

2 July 2013 
Offered 

 S/0824/12/FL Mrs Saunders & 
Miss Wisson 

Adj Cambridge 
Meridian Golf Club 
Comberton Road 
Toft 

9 July 2013 
Offered 

 
Summeries of Appeals 

  
5. None 
  
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Nigel Blazeby – Development Control Manager  

Telephone: (01954) 713165 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	4 S/2364/12/VC - Cottenham (1-6 Pine Lane, Smithy Fen)
	Site plan - Cottenham
	Application File

	5 S/1330/12/FL - Fowlmere (9 Jacksons Way)
	Site plan - Fowlmere
	Application file

	6 S/0630/13/FL - Hardwick (3 Larks Rise)
	Site plan - Hardwick
	Application file

	7 S/0138&9/13 - Bartlow (1 Stable Cottages)
	Site plan - Bartlow
	Application file

	8 S/0327/13/FL - Milton (rear of Greengates, Fen Road)
	Site plan - Milton
	Application file

	9 S/0382/13/FL - Waterbeach (31 Burgess Road)
	Site plan - Waterbeach
	Application file

	10 Public Speaking Protocol - Review of arrangements at Planning Committee meetings
	Appendix A - Revised Protocol showing proposed changes
	Appendix B - Revised Protocol incorporating proposed changes

	11 Enforcement Action Update
	12 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 8 May 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Robert Turner – Chairman 
  Councillor David Bard – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Val Barrett Brian Burling 
 Lynda Harford Tumi Hawkins 
 Sebastian Kindersley David McCraith 
 Charles Nightingale Deborah Roberts 
 Neil Scarr Hazel Smith 
 Nick Wright  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Development Control Manager), Paul Derry (Senior Planning 

Assistant), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), John Koch (Planning Team Leader 
(West)), Ray McMurray (Principal Planning Officer (East)), Karen Pell-Coggins 
(Senior Planning Assistant), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Charles 
Swain (Enforcement Officer) and Kate Wood (Planning Team Leader (East)) 

 
 
192. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Deborah Roberts Non-pecuniary interest as having been 

present at the meeting of Fowlmere 
Parish Council’s Planning Committee 
where application S/1330/12/FL had 
been discussed (Minute no. 195 refers) 
but was considering the application 
afresh. 
 

Councillor Hazel Smith Non-pecuniary interest as having been 
present at the meeting of Milton Parish 
Council’s Planning Committee where 
application S/0327/13/FL had been 
discussed (Minute no. 198 refers but was 
considering the application afresh. 

 

  
193. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 3 April 2013. 
  
194. S/2364/12/VC - COTTENHAM (1-6 PINE LANE, SMITHY FEN) 
 
 The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda for 

legal and planning reasons that had become apparent shortly before the meeting and 
which called into question whether or not the application could be determined.  The 
Chairman and officers regretted the situation and apologised to those members of the 
public and Cottenham Parish Council who had attended the meeting both as observers 
and speakers.  In response to concern expressed by a Member, the Senior Lawyer 
advised that, while there was technically a risk of an appeal being lodged for non-
determination, this was dependent on the application being validated. 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 8 May 2013 

 
As a matter of courtesy, Members invited Rosemary Jones, Jackie Smith and Julia Brand 
(objectors) and Rick Bristow (Cottenham Parish Council) to address the Committee. 

  
195. S/1330/12/FL - FOWLMERE (9 JACKSONS WAY) 
 
 Members attended a site visit on 7 May 2013.  Although it was noted that the application 

complied with South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Design Guide, a number of 
Members expressed concern that the proposed extension was out of keeping with the 
character of the area and would have an adverse impact on the amenity of neighbours, 
especially the occupier of no. 8 Jackson’s Way.  However, the Committee approved the 
application upon the Chairman’s casting vote, subject to the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
196. S/0630/13/FL - HARDWICK (3 LARKS RISE) 
 
 James Wakeling (applicant) addressed the meeting.  A statement from Councillor Jim 

Stewart (local Member) in support of the application had previously been circulated to 
Committee members. 
 
Members attended a site visit on 7 May 2013.  The Committee gave officers delegated 
powers to approve the application, contrary to the recommendation in the report from the 
Planning and New Communities Director, subject to appropriate Conditions (including 
Conditions to protect neighbour amenity and mitigate the effects, if any, of contaminated 
land), and the prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 securing a financial contribution towards Affordable Housing. 
Members agreed the reason for approval as being the absence of any adverse impact on 
visual character or neighbour amenity. 

  
197. S/0138&9/13 - BARTLOW (1 STABLE COTTAGES) 
 
 Michael Hendry (applicant’s agent) addressed the Committee, and the Planning Team 

Leader (East) read out a statement from Councillor Roger Hickford (a local Member) in 
support of the application.  Members noted that Councillor Trisha Bear (the other local 
Member) also supported the proposal. 
 
Members attended a site visit on 7 May 2013.  The Committee approved applications 
S/0138/13/FL and S/0139/13/LB, contrary to the recommendation in the report from the 
Planning and New Communities Director, subject to appropriate Conditions including the 
requirement for dark colour treatment of the framework supporting the solar panels to 
reduce visual prominence, and removal of the panels when no longer needed.  Members 
agreed the reason for approval as being that the imposition of the two Conditions specified 
above rendered the application compliant with Policies NE/2, CH/3 and CH/5 of the Local 
Development Framework 2007. 

  
198. S/0327/13/FL - MILTON (REAR OF GREENGATES, FEN ROAD) 
 
 The Committee deferred the application for a site visit and to allow time to collate further 

information relating to foul water drainage and fresh water supply, and other matters within 
the remit of the Council’s Environmental Health service. 

  
199. S/0382/13/FL - WATERBEACH (31 BURGESS ROAD) 
 
 Paul Belton (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 8 May 2013 

The Committee approved the application, as amended, subject to the Conditions set out 
in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
200. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL - REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS AT PLANNING 

COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 
 The Planning Committee endorsed the draft protocol attached at Appendix B, and 

adopted it for use with immediate effect, subject to officers being given delegated power 
to make any minor typographical changes. 

  
201. ENFORCEMENT ACTION UPDATE 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action. 
  
202. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
 
The Development Control Manager made a verbal presentation on the award of costs at 
Appeal Hearings citing three recent specific cases involving South Cambridgeshire District 
Council.  In response to a request from a Committee member, the Senior Lawyer 
undertook to circulate further details to Members outside the meeting. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.15 p.m. 

 

 


